
NOTE:   THIS REPORT WAS COMPLETED AND READY FOR FILING PRIOR TO THE TYPICAL 

JANUARY 10, 2019, FILING DEADLINE, BUT COULD NOT BE FILED DUE TO THE CLOSURE OF 

THE FCC’S OPIF SYSTEM CAUSED BY THE PARTIAL SHUTDOWN OF THE FEDERAL 

GOVERNMENT. THE LICENSEE OF THIS STATION MADE ARRANGEMENTS TO FILE ALL 

REQUIRED OPIF DOCUMENTS PROMPTLY UPON REOPENING OF THE OPIF SYSTEM. 

Issues & Programs List 

for the Quarter Ending 

December 31, 2018 

KMCJ – Colstrip, Montana 

 

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to 

station listeners during the quarter. 

 

 

1. Family 

 

2. Politics / Government 

 

3. Financial Matters 

 

4. Relationships 

 

5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the 

issues of concern to its listeners.  

 

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired 

during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues. 

 



1. Family 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

 

10/26/18 

 

 

11/05/18 

 

11/15/18 

 

11/21/18 

 

12/10/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

 

12:30PM 

 

5:55PM 

 

8:15AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

25 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

5 MIN 

 

6 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- ARMY CHAPLAIN, DARREN TURNER 

AND HIS WIFE, HEATHER, TALK HONESTLY ABOUT THE 

REALITIES OF MILITARY DEPLOYMENT. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- A MARRIED COUPLE TALK 

ABOUT THEIR ADOPTED CHILDREN, AND WAYS YOU 

CAN HELP FAMILIES LIKE THEIRS. 

BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET OFFERS GOOD 

GUIDELINES, IN PREPARATION OF GIVING YOUR 

CHILDREN A SMARTPHONE. 

MORNING SHOW- THE KAUFFMAN FAMILY TELL OF 

THEIR EXPERIENCE WITH FOSTER CARE & THE HELP 

PROVIDED BY CHILD BRIDGE. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JIM DALY SPEAKS ABOUT THE 

PERSONALITY TYPES OF CHILDREN, AND HOW YOU CAN 

BETTER NURTURE, COMMUNICATE & DISCIPLINE YOUR 

CHILD. 

 



2. Politics / Government 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

10/30/18 

 

11/05/18 

 

 

11/05/18 

 

11/07/18 

 

 

12/21/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1:00PM 

 

5:55PM 

 

 

1:00PM 

 

8:15AM 

 

 

1:00PM 

25 MIN 

 

5 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

7 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE- PRESIDENT TRUMP TEASES NEW 

EXECUTIVE ORDER ON IMMIGRATION AS MIDTERMS 

APPROACH. 

JOHN STONESTREET DISCUSSES THE DIFFERENCE 

BETWEEN TALKING PRO LIFE VS BEING PRO LIFE. 

 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE- WITH HIGH VOTER TURNOUT, CAN 

THE POLLS BE TRUSTED? 

MORNING SHOW- BRAD MATTES, OF LIFE ISSUES 

INSTITUTE, OFFERS A PRO LIFE PERSPECTIVE ON THE 

GENERAL ELECTION AND THANKS VOLUNTEERS FOR 

THE SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST. 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY ASKS, WILL THE SENATE GOP 

USE THE CONSTITUTIONAL OPTION TO AVOID GOV’T 

SHUTDOWN 



3. Financial Matters 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

 

10/11/18 

 

10/18/18 

 

10/23/18 

 

11/01/18 

 

12/05/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

MONEYWISE- ROB WEST GOES OVER BASIC PRINCIPLES 

REGARDING STEWARDSHIP OF YOUR FINANCES. 

MONEYWISE- ROB WEST GIVES GOOD INSIGHT AS TO 

HOW TO ASK FOR RAISE. 

MONEYWISE- WITH CHRISTMAS APPROACHING, NEILE 

SIMON, OFFERS GUIDANCE ON HOW TO AVOID 

CHRISTMAS DEBT. 

 MONEYWISE- FINANCIAL EXPERT, JASON MYHRE, GIVES 

US WISDOM WHEN IT COMES TO VALUES INVESTING.  

 

MONEYWISE- WITH THE RISING COST OF INSURANCE, 

ROB WEST OFFERS IDEAS FOR CUTTING SOME OF 

THOSE COSTS. 



4. Relationships 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

10/17/18 

 

 

10/30/18 

 

10/29/18 

 

11/02/18 

 

11/15/18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12:30PM 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

12:30PM 

25 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- DR. ED STETZER SHARES 

ABOUT THE IMPORTANCE OF TREATING OTHER WITH 

RESPECT, WHEN YOU DISAGREE ON DIVISE CULTURAL 

ISSUES. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- DENNIS AND BARBARA RAINEY 

DISCUSS CULTIVATING CHARACTER QUALITIES TO 

BETTER YOUR RELATIONSHIPS. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- DENNIS AND BARBARA RAINEY 

TALK ABOUT THE CHARACTER TRAITS NEEDED TO GET 

ALONG WELL WITH OTHERS.  

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JONATHON MCKEE RECALLS 

HIS OWN CHILDHOOD BULLIES AND OFFERS US HOPE, 

AND WAYS TO HELP OUR CHILDREN HANDLE BULLYING. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- DR. MARK REGNERUS  UNVEILS 

NEW, FASCINATING RESEARCH ABOUT TODAY’S 

CULTURE THAT WILL HELP YOU EQUIP YOUR 

DAUGHTER TO DATE AND MARRY WELL. 

    



5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

10/01/18 

 

 

10/12/18 

 

10/30/18 

 

 

11/05/18 

 

12/14/18 

 

 

2:00PM 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

42 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

SHARATHON- THE STEWART FAMILY TELLS OF THEIR 

PREPARATIONS TO MOVE TO TANZANIA, TO SHARE 

CHRIST IN THAT PART OF THE WORLD. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- LEE WOLFE BLUM EXHORTS 

WOMEN TO DEFINE THEMSELVES AS RADICALLY LOVED 

BY GOD AND FULL OF WORTH.  

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- A MARRIED COUPLE TELLS 

HOW THEIR EYES WERE OPENED TO THEIR OWN 

SELFISHNESS AND SIN. TOGETHER, THEY DISCOVERED 

GOD’S GRACE AND RECONCILIATION. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- AUTHOR, MARY MOHLER, REMINDS 

US THAT GRATEFULNESS IS NOT AN OPTION FOR THE 

CHRISTIAN.  

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JIM DALY PROVIDES A 

CREATIVE REMINDER ABOUT THANKFULNESS AND 

SERVING OTHERS DURING THE CHRISTMAS SEASON. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


