NOTE: THIS REPORT WAS COMPLETED AND READY FOR FILING PRIOR TO THE TYPICAL JANUARY 10, 2019, FILING DEADLINE, BUT COULD NOT BE FILED DUE TO THE CLOSURE OF THE FCC'S OPIF SYSTEM CAUSED BY THE PARTIAL SHUTDOWN OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. THE LICENSEE OF THIS STATION MADE ARRANGEMENTS TO FILE ALL REQUIRED OPIF DOCUMENTS PROMPTLY UPON REOPENING OF THE OPIF SYSTEM.

Issues & Programs List for the Quarter Ending December 31, 2018

KMCJ - Colstrip, Montana

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to station listeners during the quarter.

- 1. Family
- 2. Politics / Government
- 3. Financial Matters
- 4. Relationships
- 5. Christian Living / Growth

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the issues of concern to its listeners.

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues.

### 1. Family

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/26/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- ARMY CHAPLAIN, DARREN TURNER AND HIS WIFE, HEATHER, TALK HONESTLY ABOUT THE REALITIES OF MILITARY DEPLOYMENT.
11/05/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- A MARRIED COUPLE TALK ABOUT THEIR ADOPTED CHILDREN, AND WAYS YOU CAN HELP FAMILIES LIKE THEIRS.
11/15/18	5:55PM	5 MIN	BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET OFFERS GOOD GUIDELINES, IN PREPARATION OF GIVING YOUR CHILDREN A SMARTPHONE.
11/21/18	8:15AM	6 MIN	MORNING SHOW- THE KAUFFMAN FAMILY TELL OF THEIR EXPERIENCE WITH FOSTER CARE & THE HELP PROVIDED BY CHILD BRIDGE.
12/10/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JIM DALY SPEAKS ABOUT THE PERSONALITY TYPES OF CHILDREN, AND HOW YOU CAN BETTER NURTURE, COMMUNICATE & DISCIPLINE YOUR CHILD.

#### 2. Politics / Government

	,		
Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/30/18	1:00PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE- PRESIDENT TRUMP TEASES NEW EXECUTIVE ORDER ON IMMIGRATION AS MIDTERMS APPROACH.
11/05/18	5:55PM	5 MIN	JOHN STONESTREET DISCUSSES THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN TALKING PRO LIFE VS BEING PRO LIFE.
11/05/18	1:00PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE- WITH HIGH VOTER TURNOUT, CAN THE POLLS BE TRUSTED?
11/07/18	8:15AM	7 MIN	MORNING SHOW- BRAD MATTES, OF LIFE ISSUES INSTITUTE, OFFERS A PRO LIFE PERSPECTIVE ON THE GENERAL ELECTION AND THANKS VOLUNTEERS FOR THE SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST.
12/21/18	1:00PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY ASKS, WILL THE SENATE GOP USE THE CONSTITUTIONAL OPTION TO AVOID GOV'T SHUTDOWN

### 3. Financial Matters

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/11/18	1:30PM	25 MIN	MONEYWISE- ROB WEST GOES OVER BASIC PRINCIPLES REGARDING STEWARDSHIP OF YOUR FINANCES.
10/18/18	1:30PM	25 MIN	MONEYWISE- ROB WEST GIVES GOOD INSIGHT AS TO HOW TO ASK FOR RAISE.
10/23/18	1:30PM	25MIN	MONEYWISE- WITH CHRISTMAS APPROACHING, NEILE SIMON, OFFERS GUIDANCE ON HOW TO AVOID CHRISTMAS DEBT.
11/01/18	1:30PM	25 MIN	MONEYWISE- FINANCIAL EXPERT, JASON MYHRE, GIVES US WISDOM WHEN IT COMES TO VALUES INVESTING.
12/05/18	1:30PM	25 MIN	MONEYWISE- WITH THE RISING COST OF INSURANCE, ROB WEST OFFERS IDEAS FOR CUTTING SOME OF THOSE COSTS.

# 4. Relationships

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/17/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- DR. ED STETZER SHARES ABOUT THE IMPORTANCE OF TREATING OTHER WITH RESPECT, WHEN YOU DISAGREE ON DIVISE CULTURAL ISSUES.
10/30/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- DENNIS AND BARBARA RAINEY DISCUSS CULTIVATING CHARACTER QUALITIES TO BETTER YOUR RELATIONSHIPS.
10/29/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- DENNIS AND BARBARA RAINEY TALK ABOUT THE CHARACTER TRAITS NEEDED TO GET ALONG WELL WITH OTHERS.
11/02/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JONATHON MCKEE RECALLS HIS OWN CHILDHOOD BULLIES AND OFFERS US HOPE, AND WAYS TO HELP OUR CHILDREN HANDLE BULLYING.
11/15/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- DR. MARK REGNERUS UNVEILS NEW, FASCINATING RESEARCH ABOUT TODAY'S CULTURE THAT WILL HELP YOU EQUIP YOUR DAUGHTER TO DATE AND MARRY WELL.

## 5. Christian Living / Growth

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
10/01/18	2:00PM	42 MIN	SHARATHON- THE STEWART FAMILY TELLS OF THEIR PREPARATIONS TO MOVE TO TANZANIA, TO SHARE CHRIST IN THAT PART OF THE WORLD.
10/12/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- LEE WOLFE BLUM EXHORTS WOMEN TO DEFINE THEMSELVES AS RADICALLY LOVED BY GOD AND FULL OF WORTH.
10/30/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- A MARRIED COUPLE TELLS HOW THEIR EYES WERE OPENED TO THEIR OWN SELFISHNESS AND SIN. TOGETHER, THEY DISCOVERED GOD'S GRACE AND RECONCILIATION.
11/05/18	9:30AM	25 MIN	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- AUTHOR, MARY MOHLER, REMINDS US THAT GRATEFULNESS IS NOT AN OPTION FOR THE CHRISTIAN.
12/14/18	12:30PM	25 MIN	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JIM DALY PROVIDES A CREATIVE REMINDER ABOUT THANKFULNESS AND SERVING OTHERS DURING THE CHRISTMAS SEASON.